

TERRI MARSH, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
terri.marsh@hrlf.net
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW FOUNDATION
1615 L Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 697-3858; Fax: (202) 355-6701
Attorney for PLAINTIFFS

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF CONNECTICUT**

CHEN GANG, DOES 1-3, ZOU
WENBO, AND OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ZHAO ZHIZHEN & DOES, 1-5
INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:04cv01146(RNC)

Assigned to the Honorable Robert N. Chatigny,
U.S.D.J.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A THIRD
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Action Filed: July 13, 2004
FAC Filed: Sept. 2, 2004
SAC Filed: August 16, 2011

On the Brief

HRLF International Law Fellows
Jordan S. Berman, Esq.
Ryan J. Mitchell, Esq.
Dr. Can Sun (1/2014 New York Bar admission pending)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. AMENDMENT IS FREELY GRANTED AND IS WARRANTED HERE..... 1

II. DEFENDANT’S MISCHARACTERIZATIONS SHOULD BE IGNORED 1

 A. Mischaracterization of the term *douzheng* and other relevant terminology 1

 B. Inconsistent mischaracterizations of Defendant’s speech either as “fact”
 or as mere “invective” 2

 C. Failure to acknowledge facts alleging injuries suffered by U.S. plaintiffs
 and caused by Defendant. 3

III. PLAINTIFFS CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY KIOBEL 5

 A. Defining the Kiobel Presumption Against Extraterritoriality 5

 B. The Kiobel Presumption Does Not Incorporate the Morrison Focus Test 7

 C. The Claims in this Case Touch and Concern the United States. 8

 1. Persecution as a Crime Against Humanity (CAH)..... 11

 2. Crimes Against Humanity 11

IV. US CLAIMS ALSO TOUCH AND CONCERN THE US BECAUSE DEFENDANT
 PROXIMATELY CAUSED THE U.S. INJURIES..... 12

V. U.S. INJURIES, PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY DEFENDANT, VIOLATE *SOSA*
 NORMS 14

VI. THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS NOT RELEVANT TO THIS CASE..... 15

VII. THE OPPOSITION BRIEF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE HOW A GRANT OF
 PLAINTIFFS’ MTA WOULD PREJUDICE DEFENDANT; NOR HAS HE
 DEMONSTRATED FUTILITY 17

 A. Defendant fails to demonstrate prejudice. 17

B. Defendant has conflated the motion to amend and motion to dismiss standards..... 18

VIII. DEFENDANT’S LEGAL CONCLUSIONS ARE CUMULATIVELY BASED ON
DEFENDANT’S MISCHARACTERIZATIONS 19

IX. NEWLY ADDED PLAINTIFFS AND STATE LAW CLAIMS..... 20

X. OTHER MATTERS..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

Table of Authorities

CASES

Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto, 677 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 2012)-----1
Al Shimari v. CACI International, Inc., No. 1:08-cv-827 (GBL/JFA), 2013 WL 3229720 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013) -----6
Balintulo v. Daimler AG, 727 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 2013)-----6
Block v. First Blood Assocs., 988 F.2d 344 (2nd Cir.1993) -----1
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) ----- 16
Caribbean Broadcasting System, Ltd.v. Cable & Wireless P.L.C.,148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ----- 10
E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Lloyd's & Companies, 241 F.3d 154, 163 (2nd Cir. 2001)----- 21
 endorsing *In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.*, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) -----6
Filártiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (1980) -----6
Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2nd Cir. 2003)----- 15
Fox v. Board of Trustees, 764 F.Supp. 747 (N.D.N.Y.1991) -----1
Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)-----1
Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co., 228 F. 3d 154 (2nd Cir., 2000)-----2
Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)----- 16
Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg., 545 U.S. 308 (2005)-----9
Green v. Wolf Corp., 50 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) ----- 21
Grullon v. City of New Haven, 720 F.3d 133 (2nd Cir. 2013) ----- 19
Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010) -----9
Hua Chen v. Honghui Shi, No. 09-cv-8920, 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013)-----7
In re Chaus Sec. Litig., 801 F. Supp. 1257 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)----- 21
Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co., 513 U.S. 527 (1995)-----9
Kadić v. Karadžić, 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir.1995)----- 15
Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran, --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2013 WL 4427943 (D.D.C. 2013)-----7
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 133 S.Ct. 1659, 1669 (2013) -----passim
LeBlanc v. Cleveland, 248 F.3d 95, 100 (2nd Cir. 2001)----- 21
Liu Bo Shan, 421 Fed. App’x 89 (2011) ----- 13
Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, 130 S. Ct. 2869, 2877 (2010) -----9
Mwani v. Bin Laden, CIV.A. 99-125 JMF, 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013)-- 7, 10, 11
Noto v. United States, 367 U.S. 290 (1961) ----- 20
Oluwashina Kazeem Ahmed–Al–Khalifa v. Queen Elizabeth II, No. 5:13–CV–00103, 2013 WL 2242459 (N.D.Fla. May 21, 2013)-----7
People v. Rubin, 96 Cal.App.3d 968 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) ----- 16
Scott v. Ross, 140 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1998) ----- 22
Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively, --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2013 WL 4130756 (D.Mass. 2013) ----- 7, 15, 17
Sokolski v. Trans Union Corp., 178 F.R.D. 393 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) ----- 21
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692, 754 (2004)-----8
Spencer v. Casavilla, 903 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1990)----- 22
Talisman v. Presbyterian Church of Sudan, 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) ----- 13
Traggis v. St. Barbara’s Greek Orthodox Church, 851 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988) ----- 22
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)----- 17
U.S. v. Barnett, 667 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982) ----- 15
U.S. v. White, 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010) ----- 16
United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2nd Cir. 1945)-----9
United States v. Sattar, 272 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ----- 16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §241 ----- 16

18 U.S.C. §247 ----- 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §1487 (3rd ed.) ----- 18
6A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §1497 (3rd ed.) ----- 22
CHINA'S LATEST CRACKDOWN ON DISSENT, FRIDAY, MAY 13, 2011, House of
Representatives, Committee on Foreign Affairs, Subcommittee on Africa, Global Health, and
Human Rights-----5
Convention on the Non-Applicability of Statutory Limitations to War Crimes and Crimes
Against Humanity. G.A. res. 2391 (XXIII). annex. 23 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 18) at 40, U.N.
Doc. A/7218 (1968), *entered into force* Nov. 11, 1970 ----- 21
Emerich de Vattel, Law of Nations -----8

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15 (c)----- 21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2) -----1
